

**FILED
06-19-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2025AP000183

FOND DU LAC COUNTY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANDREW JOSEPH LUDWIG,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CONVICTION STATUS REPORT AND THE
COURT’S DENIAL OF THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUPPRESSION
IN FOND DU LAC CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 2023TR006363, THE
HONORABLE DOUGLAS R. EDELSTEIN, JUDGE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

ERIC J. TONEY
District Attorney

ZANDER C. ANGLE
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar #1139536

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Fond du Lac County District Attorney
160 South Macy Street
Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54935
(920) 929-907
Alexander.Angle@da.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

ISSUE PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT
AND PUBLICATION4

INTRODUCTION4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT7

 A. Controlling legal principles. 7

 B. The Court properly found that the sheriff’s department
was within the vicinity of the traffic stop.. 9

 C. The Court properly found that the movement to
the sheriff’s department garage was reasonable
under the circumstances..... 9

CONCLUSION.....10

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>County of Dodge v. Unser</i> , 2017 WI App. 34.....	9
<i>Lessor v. Wangelin</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 659, 667, 586 N.W.2d 1 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Adrian</i> , 2014 WI App. 45.....	8
<i>State v. Arias</i> , 2008 WI 84, ¶ 12, 311 Wis. 2d 358, 752 N.W.2d 748.....	7
<i>State v. Blatterman</i> , 2015 WI 46.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Doyle</i> , 2011 WI App. 143.....	8
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 2015 WI 76, ¶ 32, 364 Wis. 2d 167, 868 N.W.2d 124.....	7
<i>State v. McKeel</i> , 2017 WI App. 21.....	8
<i>State v. Quartana</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 440 (Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 608 F.3d 996, 999 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7

Statutes

Wis. Stat. 968.24.....	7
